[No 8 – 2025] Second Session, Seventh Parliament

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

QUESTION PAPER

Note:

1. ★ Indicates an oral question.

Table of Contents

Minister in The Presidency	49, 52, 53
Minister of Correctional Services	50, 51, 53
Minister of Defence and Military Veterans	50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57
Minister of Home Affairs	49, 50, 52
Minister of International Relations and Cooperation	49, 51, 52, 53
Minister of Justice and Constitutional Development	48, 50, 51, 52
Minister of Police	49, 50, 51, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58

QUESTIONS FOR ORAL REPLY

WEDNESDAY, 14 MAY 2025

CLUSTER 1: PEACE AND SECURITY

★499. Mr X Nqola (ANC) to ask the Minister of Justice and Constitutional Development:

(1) Whether, with reference to the *Report on Systemic Investigation into Administrative Deficiencies relating to Gender-based Violence*, where the Public Protector instructed her department to conduct an audit of all courts to determine their infrastructure needs, upgrades or renovations, within 180 calendar days from the date of the report, and in view of her reply to question 635 on 8 April 2025, wherein she indicated that it could only finalise an audit for minor capital works in five provinces and undertook to finalise the task by 30 April 2025, she has found that her department has carried out the remedial action of the Public Protector effectively as in the specified reply she only refers to an audit of minor capital works; if not, what is the position in this regard; if so,

whether her department has met the deadline of 30 April 2025; if not, what are the details of the time frames that her department will fulfil the undertaking?

NO2624E

★534. Mr I Cameron (DA) to ask the Minister of Police:

Whether, with reference to the regulation of firearms in the private security industry that is undoubtedly important, he has found that certain provisions in the recently published draft regulations of the Private Security Industry Regulation Act, Act 56 of 2001, may constitute an overreaction, particularly in ways that could hinder legitimate operations of compliant security providers rather than address the actual sources of firearm misuse; if not, what evidence informed the extent of the restrictions proposed; if so, what are the relevant details?

NO2063E

★482. Mr M Manyi (MK) to ask the Minister in The Presidency:

- (1) In light of the mandate of the State Security Agency (SSA) to detect and neutralise threats to national security, what measures has she implemented since 2018 to investigate and respond to the proliferation of unmonitored private airstrips and landing strips, particularly on remote farms, which are increasingly suspected of facilitating illicit cross-border activities (details furnished);
- (2) what number of such unregistered and/or lightly regulated landing strips has the SSA been informed of?

 NO2606E

★504. Mr S O R Mahumapelo (ANC) to ask the Minister of International Relations and Cooperation:

Considering the recent adoption of the People-Centred Oversight Mechanism on International Relations and Cooperation, (a) what actions are underway to ensure that communities in villages, townships, small towns and municipalities play a significant role in the foreign policy discourse and (b) how will his department ensure that the mechanism translates into measurable and/or increased public understanding of global developments that affect their daily lives?

NO2629E

★455. Ms N V Mente-Nkuna (EFF) to ask the Minister of Home Affairs:

- (1) Given that a significant number of citizens who depend on Home Affairs services reside in remote areas such as villages and townships and acknowledging that, due to high client volumes, many Home Affairs offices implement daily cut-off points that result in persons being turned away without assistance or their matters being resolved, what are the reasons that Home Affairs offices throughout the Republic are not more consistently utilising mobile units to deliver services directly to underserved communities, thereby addressing the persistent issue of long queues and unserved clients;
- whether he will provide a firm and public commitment that no person will be turned away without being assisted at their local Home Affairs office particularly in high-demand areas, where many citizens are being turned away due to long queues; if not, what is the position in this regard; if so, what are the relevant details?

 NO2571E

★468. Ms B E Machi (IFP) to ask the Minister of Correctional Services:

Following the ruling by the Constitutional Court affirming the rights of inmates to access study materials and use laptops for educational purposes, what are the relevant details of the monitoring systems that have been implemented to ensure that the specified access is not abused to commit further crimes and/or communicate unlawfully with individuals outside correctional facilities?

NO2587E

★506. Mr M M Hala (ANC) to ask the Minister of Defence and Military Veterans:

In light of the fact that the SA National Defence Force (SANDF) has the potential to inspire national pride and attract young talent through initiatives such as the Military Skills Development System, how is her department expanding outreach and educational opportunities to engage the youth and encourage them to see the SANDF as a rewarding career path and a symbol of unity?

NO2631E

★540. Mr F Adams (NCC) to ask the Minister of Police:

What (a) is the status of the investigation into the irregularities in the SA Police Service Crime Intelligence Division and (b) are the reasons that no one has been suspended yet?

NO2671E

★532. Mr D D Klopper (DA) to ask the Minister of Justice and Constitutional Development:

With reference to the request by the National Director of Public Prosecutions (NDPP) to the President of the Republic to suspend the Director of Public Prosecutions in South Gauteng, Advocate Andrew Chauke, approximately three years ago, and considering that no action has been taken to date, what efforts has she made to assist the NDPP in this regard?

NO2560E

★509. Ms M Modise-Mpya (ANC) to ask the Minister of Home Affairs:

What total number of foreign nationals who were granted permanent residence are employed (a) by his department of Home Affairs and (b) in terms of rare skills?

NO2635E

★483. Ms M B Muhammad (MK) to ask the Minister of Home Affairs:

(a) What is the intended budget allocation of his department for deportations in the 2025-26 financial year and (b) what has he found to have been the impact on his department's current ability to execute deportations due to the National Treasury's non-approval of his departmental budget?

NO2607E

★465. Ms L Mathys (EFF) to ask the Minister of Police:

Regarding the circumstances that led to the death and recovery of the bodies of Constables Boipelo Senoge, Linda Cebekhulu and Keamogetswe Buys who went missing while travelling from Bloemfontein to Limpopo on a Vala Umgodi operation assignment, (a) what was the nature of the assignment that was given to the fallen constables and (b) which areas were they assigned to deal with illegal miners?

NO2582E

★512. Mr E A Cloete (ANC) to ask the Minister of Police:

Since the police have held the Policing Summit in April under the theme *Efficiency in Action: Optimising South Africa's Policing Potential*, what are the critical key interventions made in the summit that will ensure efficiency in action of the police to deal with crime and build safer communities?

NO2638E

★522. Mr C Hattingh (DA) to ask the Minister of Defence and Military Veterans:

In light of the significant financial costs associated with *Operation Thusano* and *Programme Kgala*, which have allegedly exceeded R3 billion, what (a) is the total expenditure to date, and (b) measurable strategic, operational and/or socio-economic benefits has the Republic derived from the specified programmes, especially given the concerns raised regarding the lack of skills transfer to the SA National Defence Force personnel and the escalating unemployment including in the arms industry of the Republic?

NO2648E

★515. Ms K A Ramolobeng (ANC) to ask the Minister of Correctional Services:

Whether, given that correctional facilities are under strain due to overcrowding and a sizeable number of these inmates are remand detainees who are in contravention of the Immigration Act, Act 13 of 2002, he intends to initiate bilateral engagements with the SA Development Community countries to deport offenders who are foreign nationals in order to alleviate correctional facilities from the overcrowding; if not, what is the position in this regard; if so, what are the relevant details?

NO2641E

★467. Adv S Salie (Al Jamah-ah) to ask the Minister of International Relations and Cooperation:

What are the reasons that the (a) White Paper on South Africa's Participation in International Peace Missions has not been reintroduced and reconsidered by Parliament to reflect current policies and dynamics and (b) Government has not taken any steps to address the matter of South Africans working as mercenaries and/or serving in foreign military conflicts?

NO2586E

★500. Mr O M Mathafa (ANC) to ask the Minister of Justice and Constitutional Development:

With regard to the rising number of murders and assaults of prosecutors that are concerning, which is a clear attack on the rule of law and the functioning of the justice system, what role is her department playing to support the National Prosecuting Authority in the provision of security for prosecutors in particular?

NO2625E

★525. Mr J Engelbrecht (DA) to ask the Minister of Correctional Services:

With reference to his department's reported overspending of approximately R650 million in the 2024-25 financial year, what are the reasons that his department failed to pay the fourth quarter invoices within the prescribed time frame in the past two financial years, resulting in the concealment of overspending in the current year and the deferment of accruals to the following financial year?

NO2651E

★487. Mr E M Ntshingila (MK) to ask the Minister of Defence and Military Veterans:

What (a) are the reasons for the delay on the return of the deployed soldiers in the Democratic Republic of the Congo and (b) interventions have been put in place to resolve the problems causing the delay?

NO2612E

★505. Ms A N Kumbaca (ANC) to ask the Minister of International Relations and Cooperation:

Given the strategic decision to close the Republic's embassy in Sofia, Bulgaria, by 30 June 2025 due to fiscal considerations, (a) what concrete measures will be put in place to ensure that the decision does not weaken bilateral trade, consular support for South African citizens and cultural or academic cooperation between the Republic and Bulgaria and (b) how will his department monitor and evaluate the effectiveness of managing these relations through the Mission in Athens?

NO2630E

★459. Mr C G Niehaus (EFF) to ask the Minister in The Presidency:

Whether, notwithstanding her reply to question 618 on 10 March 2025 and the evidence presented to the National Conventional Arms Control Committee (NCACC) following their meeting with the Joint Standing Committee on Defence on 4 April 2025 with regard to the NCACC's failure to ensure compliance with international arms control trade and treaty obligations, resulting in South African weaponry and munitions being used in conflict areas such as Ukraine, she intends taking urgent steps to stop such contraventions that risk damaging the Republic's diplomatic standing; if not, what is the position in this regard; if so, what steps?

NO2576E

★470. Ms B E Machi (IFP) to ask the Minister of Home Affairs:

Given the application from his department to separate from the State Information Technology Agency (SITA) due to recurring system failures and cost overruns, which have crippled the information technology (IT) modernisation efforts of his department, (a) what measures will his department implement to ensure a smooth and secure transition to private IT service providers without jeopardising national security and personal data protection and (b) how does his department intend to secure dedicated and sustainable funding to support the long-term stability of its digital transformation programme beyond the separation from SITA?

NO2589E

★502. Mr X Ngola (ANC) to ask the Minister of Justice and Constitutional Development:

In light of the fact that the shooting in the Wynberg Magistrate's Court exposed some of the security failures in our courts, which are meant to be havens of justice, what (a) are the developments regarding the shooting in the specified court and (b) is being done to ensure the safety of judicial officers, witnesses and all those who enter our courts?

NO2627E

★474. Mr M V Daniels (PA) to ask the Minister of Correctional Services:

Whether the qualifying requirements for new recruits in his department are sometimes modified following a recruitment procedure to accommodate applicants who did not meet the requirements; if not, what is the position in this regard; if so, what are the relevant details?

NO2593E

★521. Mr C Hattingh (DA) to ask the Minister of Defence and Military Veterans:

Considering that the SA Navy and Air Force are currently operating at significantly reduced capacities, (a) how will her department effectively sustain and execute *Operation Copper's* maritime security objectives in the Mozambique Channel and (b) what measures have been implemented to address the critical shortages in key functions that are essential for the success of such deployments?

NO2647E

★495. Mr N Ndhlela (MK) to ask the Minister in The Presidency:

What (a) specific steps has she taken to ensure that the Republic does not lose experienced staff in the Intelligence Services to its detriment and (b) is the rationale, other than the ostensible financial reasons provided, for downsizing and removing experienced staff members, which puts the Republic at further risk in its current threat context?

NO2620E

★457. Ms N M Mhlongo (EFF) to ask the Minister of International Relations and Cooperation:

- (1) Considering that Russia is the Republic's partner in BRICS+, what has been the position of the Government on hosting the President of Ukraine, Mr Volodymyr Zelenskyy, whose country has been a proxy in the war between The North Atlantic Treaty Organisation and the Russian Federation;
- whether he has found that the hosting of President Zelenskyy has the potential to compromise the diplomatic relations with the Russian Federation in building a stronger BRICS+; if not, what is the position in this regard; if so, what are the reasons for this?

 NO2574

★538. Mr N G Myburgh (DA) to ask the Minister in The Presidency:

With reference to her reply to question 21 on 10 March 2025, wherein she indicated that the President of the Republic is still applying his mind on the General Intelligence Laws Amendment Bill (GILAB), [B40-2023] and also that the State Security Agency is using the period since the passing of the GILAB by Parliament to prepare for the implementation of the law, what are the full details of the (a) implementation plan with the time schedules for full and final implementation and (b) progress that has been made in this regard?

NO2667E

QUESTIONS TRANSFERRED FROM WRITTEN TO ORAL REPLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 146(1)

★543. Ms L Schickerling (DA) to ask the Minister of Police [Written question 330]:

What (a) total number of SA Police Service (SAPS) members have been on (i) paid and (ii) unpaid sick leave for a period exceeding six months in the 2023-24 financial year and (b) was the cost of the paid sick leave to the SAPS in the specified period?

NO359E

★544. Mr C Hattingh (DA) to ask the Minister of Defence and Military Veterans: [★7] [Question submitted for oral reply now placed for written reply because it is more than quota (Rule 137(8))] [Written question 591]

Whether, with reference to the Joint Standing Committee on Defence convening in December 2024 and the letter, dated 24 December 2024, wherein the President of the Republic, Mr M C Ramaphosa, informed the National Assembly Speaker, Mrs A T Didiza and the National Council of Provinces Chairperson, Ms R Mtshweni-Tsipane that he had extended the deployment of the SA National Defence Force to the Democratic Republic of the Congo, she advised the President with regard to his specified decision; if not, what is the position in this regard; if so what are the relevant details?

NO610E

★545. Ms L Schickerling (DA) to ask the Minister of Police [Written question 723]:

What (a) total number of cases of driving under the influence were registered with the SA Police Service (SAPS) in each (i) SAPS station and (ii) province in the last twelve months, (b) number of the specified cases were submitted for blood test, (c) number of cases submitted for testing have been finalised, (d) is the (i) average time period and (ii) ideal time period taken for the tests to be finalised and (e) were the outcomes of the aforesaid submitted tests?

NO793E

★546. Ms L Schickerling (DA) to ask the Minister of Police [Written question 724]:

(a) What was the last date on which the SA Police Service (i) updated and (ii) reviewed its asset registers, (b) how often are the reviews supposed to be conducted and (c) what is the next date for such a review?

NO794E

★547. Ms D E James (ActionSA) to ask the Minister of Police [Written question 759]:

(a) What total number of police firearms have (i) been stolen and/or (ii) gone missing in the past five years and (b) which (i) provinces had the most reported instances of stolen and/or lost firearms and (ii) police stations have the highest recorded numbers of stolen or lost firearms?

NO830E

★548. Mr C Hattingh (DA) to ask the Minister of Defence and Military Veterans [Written question 976]:

- (1) With reference to the Public Protector's report on the irregular appointment of an unqualified intern to a senior position, what are the full details of the circumstances in which the irregular appointment was made by the SA National Defence Force Chief Director of Human Resources;
- what (a) was the outcome of the Public Protector's investigation into the matter, (b) were the consequences to the (i) intern and (ii) the official who authorised the appointment and (c) steps have been implemented to prevent a reoccurrence of such irregular appointment?

 NO1081E

★549. Ms L Shickerling (DA) to ask the Minister of Police [Written question 1002]:

What total number of cases of (a) murder, (b) common assault, (c) assault with the intent to cause grievous bodily harm, (d) rape and (e) sexual assault were reported on a Sunday in each province in the (i) 2021-22, (ii) 2022-23 and (iii) 2023-24 financial years?

NO1108E

★550. Mr C Hattingh (DA) to ask the Minister of Defence and Military Veterans [Written question 1226]:

Whether her department has taken steps to launch a Military Board of Inquiry or a Judicial Commission of Inquiry regarding the SA National Defence Force casualties in the Democratic Republic of the Congo, as suggested by the Deputy Minister, Maj. Gen. (Ret) B H Holomisa; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details of the (a) format, (b) scope and (c) timelines of the investigation and/or inquiry that will be launched later?

NO1369E

★551. Mr C Hattingh (DA) to ask the Minister of Defence and Military Veterans [Written question 1227]:

- (1) Whether all the 26 SA Air Force Gripen fleet or aircraft are covered with support contracts for airframe and engines; if not, what are the reasons for not having contracts in place for all 26 aircraft; if so, what are the relevant details of the support contracts;
- (2) whether any Gripens were written off beyond economical repair; if not, what is the position in this regard; if so, what is the total number of such aircraft;
- (3) what is the (a) last flight date for each of the 26 Gripen aircraft and (b) total number of hours that each Gripen aircraft has flown?

 NO1370E

★552. Mr C Hattingh (DA) to ask the Minister of Defence and Military Veterans [Written question 1228]:

- (1) What problems have been experienced at the Swartkop Mobile Deployment Wing related to the (a) electricity provision and distribution, (b) runway lights, (c) water provision and reticulation and (d) internal roads in the past three years;
- (2) whether she has found the current security status of the base to be adequate; if not, what steps are being considered to address security issues at the base; if so, what are the relevant details in this regard?

 NO1371E

★553. Ms A L A Abrahams (DA) to ask the Minister of Police [Written question 1240]:

Whether the SA Police Service police stations were provided with an updated number of residents whom they currently serve; if not, on what date will the updated ratio of the number of residents to police personnel be effected; if so, what is the current ratio of the total number of residents to the total number of (a) fixed to establishment uniformed police officers, (b) actual uniformed police officers, (c) fixed to establishment detectives and (d) actual detectives at (i) Belhar, (ii) Delft, (iii) Bellville, (iv) Ravensmead and (v) Bishop Lavis Police Stations?

★554. Ms L Schickerling (DA) to ask the Minister of Police [Written question 1256]:

With reference to his reply to question 94 on 5 March 2025, what (a)(i) are the names of each of the specified five majors-general and (ii) 10 brigadiers and (ii) specific security clearance requirements did each fail to meet (c) for how long has each respective security clearance certificate been expired?

NO1400E

★555. Ms L Schickerling (DA) to ask the Minister of Police [Written question 1257]:

What is the (a) total number of SA Police Service (SAPS) photographers in each province and (b) ideal complement of SAPS photographers for each province?

NO1401E

★556. Mr C Hattingh (DA) to ask the Minister of Defence and Military Veterans [Written question 1420]:

- (1) Whether, with reference to the purchase of luxury vehicles by the SA National Defence Force (SANDF) in each financial year from 2021-22 up to 2024-25, she will furnish Mr C Hattingh with the full details of each luxury vehicle, including the total cost of essential and non-essential alterations which exceeded the limit as set out in the Government's Handbook for Executive Officials, procured by the (a) Department of Defence, (b) SANDF, (c) Chief of the SANDF and (d) Services, Divisional Chiefs and Section Defence; if not, why not; if so, what is the (i) make, (ii) model, (iii) total cost, (iv) year of manufacture, (v) vehicle M number and (vi) vehicle used by position;
- (2) whether any exemption for any vehicle to comply with the Handbook for Executive Officials was requested and granted; if not, what is the position in this regard; if so, what are the full details for each case?

 NO1577E

★557. Ms K Kgobisa-Ngcaba (DA) to ask the Minister of Police [Written question 1424]:

- (1) What is the full explanation in respect of subdivisions (b) to (e) in his reply to question 1631 on 6 January 2025;
- (2) whether there is (a) data demonstrating that no cases involved the use of unregistered SIM cards, (b) no data collected on these cases and (c) some other explanation for the lack of data; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details?

 NO1581E

★558. Mr I Cameron (DA) to ask the Minister of Police [Written question 1450]:

- (1) What timeline is the SA Police Service following for the (a) establishment of the disciplinary units and (b) finalisation of the Disciplinary Policy;
- whether the revised disciplinary policy will include clear guidelines, stricter timelines and/or new procedures for dealing with disciplinary cases; if not, what is the position in each case; if so, what specific changes should be expected in the revised disciplinary policy?

 NW1608E

★559. Ms L Schickerling (DA) to ask the Minister of Police [Written question 1653]:

What (a) total number of (i) rubber bullets and (ii) teargas canisters have been procured by the SA Police Service and (b) was the total cost of the specified equipment in each of the past three financial years to date?

NO1866E

★560. Ms L Schickerling (DA) to ask the Minister of Police [Written question 1654]:

- (1) What total number of (a) D1 Adult Sexual Assault Collection Kits and (b) D7 Paediatric Sexual Assault Collection Kits have been procured in each province in the past three financial years to the date;
- what was the total cost of procuring each of the specified evidence collection kits in each province in the past three financial years to date;
- what is the ideal stock level for each of the specified evidence collection kits in each province?

 NO1867E

★561. Mr C Hattingh (DA) to ask the Minister of Defence and Military Veterans [Written question 1756]:

- (1) What (a) is the breakdown of the type of (i) vehicles and/or (ii) equipment from the SA National Defence Force that were being repaired and/or refurbished under Project Thusano and (b) are the relevant details of the evidence-based cost comparison between South African service providers and the Cuban contingent that was considered before entering into each contract in terms of Operation Thusano:
- (2) whether any work was done on main battle equipment under Project Thusano; if not, what is the position in this regard; if so, what are the full, relevant details for each (a) year and (b) type of main battle equipment;
- (3) whether the Cuban maintenance and/or repair personnel worked on main battle equipment vetted by the State Security Agency; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details;
- (4) whether (a) the Cuban personnel worked on any simulators and (b) any of the specified simulators were taken for repair to Cuba; if not, what is the position in each case; if so, what are the relevant details in each case;
- (5) whether she has found that the contractual obligations towards Original Equipment Manufacturers in respect of any equipment that were taken out of the Republic were in any way infringed upon; if not, what is the position in this regard; if so, what are the relevant details?

 NO1969E

★562. Ms D Kohler (DA) to ask the Minister of Police [Written question 1760]:

- (1) (a) What are the main objectives of the oversight visits by the Human Resource Development Division and (b) how do the specified visits contribute to ensuring adherence to regulations;
- (2) whether any particular skills have been identified as most critical for the senior management of the SA Police Service moving forward; if so, what are the relevant details; if not,
- (3) whether the skills audit for senior managers will focus on inter alia technical skills and leadership abilities; if not, what specific skills and/or competencies will the skills audit focus on; if so, what are the relevant details? NO1973E